Date Action Taken:
Other:

Verified by: P s

WASILLA CITY COUNCIL ACTION MEMORANDUM AM No. 08-30

TITLE: AWARD OF A CHANGE ORDER WITH TEKMATE IN THE AMOUNT OF
$87,500 FOR FY2009 FOR AN ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
TECHNOLOGY TECHNICIAN.

Agenda of: June 9, 2008 Date: May 27, 2008
Originator: William A. Miller, Purchasing Officer Lb%Mﬂ*i:‘S
Route to: Department Signature/Date
X Police Chief ’
Youth Court, Dispatch, Code Compliance 7 / -
X Culture and Recreation Services Director Wh\
Library, Museum, Sports Complex 7 A Ce , .
X Public Works & Recreation Facility Maintenance )
Director Q S/ z 3/ o0&
X Finance, Risk Management & MIS Director / :i/ - CO
Purchasing m ﬁ(@ U (O
X Deputy Administrator O
Planning, Economic Development,
Human Resources M’Vl
X City Clerk m‘z /Mg/

REVIEWED BY MAYOR DIANNE M. KELLER:

FISCAL IMPACT: [X yes $87,500 or[ ] no Funds Available [X] yes [ ] no
Account name/number:  $87,500 001-4192-416.40-30 Repair & Maintenance — MIS
Attachments: AM No. 02-17

AM No. 04-24
Tekmate Contract dated 5/14/2002
Tekmate First Amendment to Contract — dated 4/15/2004

SUMMARY STATEMENT: In 2002, the Wasilla City Council approved a two (2) year
contract with Tekmate, Inc., for part-time information technology support services. In
2004, the Wasilla City Council approved a five (5) year contract with Tekmate for one
(1) full-time information technology support technician. With the addition of the Multi-
Use Sports Complex and the MatCom Dispatch Center, it became apparent that a part-
time technician could not fulfill the needs of a growing city.

The City has operated with one (1) full-time technician for the last four years and
supplemented with a part-time technician as needs and/or projects required. However,
the City needs to upgrade the part-time contract technician to a second full-time

City of Wasilla AM No. 08-30
Page 1 of 2



technician due to the continued growth of the city. The growth has been city-wide as
information technology has become critical for maintaining city services such as public
safety, water, sewer, roads and the library. Examples of additional infrastructure added
within the last twelve (12) months include two (2) PCs at the City Shop, one (1) PC at
the Flower Shop, additional servers, routers, equipment and thirty (30) PCs at the
Wasilla Police Department for the Mobile Data project, and four (4) additional printers.

The annual price for a contract technician is $105,000 and as only ten (10) months of a
Tekmate technician will be required prior to the city issuing a new solicitation for
contract |.T. services the change order is in the amount of $87,500.

ACTION: Council is requested to authorize a change order in the amount of $87,500
for an additional IT technician with Tekmate for FY 2009. Per Section 2(a) of the
contract dated April 15, 2004, the City may terminate this Contract upon 30 days notice,
and Tekmate waives any and all claim(s) for damages.

City of Wasilla AM No. 08-30
Page 2 of 2



Approved Denied

Action taken ‘*{/tf/o)-~

Other: .

Date of Council Action: /3”/&)—

Verified by: M
WASILLA CITY COUNCIL MEMORANDUM CM No. 02-17
TITLE: Award Of Contract For Information Technology Support Services

For April 15, 2002 Through April 14, 2004.

COUNCIL MEETING DATE: April 8, 2002

ADMINISTRATION INITIAL:
REQUESTED BY: Finance DiRgtor

PREPARED BY: Deputy Clerk Date Prepared: April 4, 2002

FISCAL IMPACT: YES
If yes, amount requested: $62,450 per contract year. Account No.:

SUMMARY STATEMENT:

The City of Wasilla solicited proposals for companies to provide network and AS400
technical service to the City of Wasilla. A total of nine companies responded to the
Request for Proposal 2002-03 (RFP). Out of the nine proposals, four companies were

chosen to present their proposals to a committee representing the various departments
of the City of Wasilla.

The review committee scored the proposals based on several criteria such as
proposer's ability to respond to the City's need’s for support services, the technical
skills and certification of their staff, proposer's service and support offerings,
organizational stability, references, and cost of providing services. Based on the criteria
listed in the RFP and the estimated cost of each proposal, the committee recommends
the Council award the Contract for Information Technology Services to TekMate, Inc..

Per TekMate's fee schedule, it is projected that the cost for the Informational
Technology services needed by the City of Wasilla will be approximately $62,450.
Based on the fee structure that the City of Wasilla is currently contracted under,

TekMate's fee structure will save the City of Wasilla approximately $48,000 over the
next two years.

STAFF RECOMMENDED ACTION: Council award contract to Tekmate for Information
Technology Support.

Attachments: Request for Proposal 2002-13 (RFP 2002-03) and TekMate's response
to RFP 2002-03.

City of Wasilla CM No. 02-17
Page 1 of 1



Apgroved Denied

Action taken L/[/ f @/,09
Other: Y

Verified by: %/\f@w

WASILLA CITY COUNCIL ACTION MEMORANDUM AM No. 04-24

TITLE: Award Of Contract To Tekmate To Provide Information Technology
Support Services To The City Of Wasilla.

Agenda of: April 12, 2004 Date: April 5, 2004
Originator: Ted Leonard, Finance Director
Route to: Department Signature/Date

Police

Recreational and Cultural Services
Library, Museum

Public Works
Planning
X Finance *signature required P l{;ﬁ) A -
S i
REVIEWED BY MAYOR DIANNE M. KELLER: T Ulhoveio Y b

FISCAL IMPACT: [ yes $10,800 due to increasing number of support hours for FY 04
or [ ]no Funds Available [X] yes [ ] no\

Account name/number: 01-4240-420-30.34, and 340-4530-453-30.34

Attachments: First Amendment to Contract for Information Technology Support
Services, Exhibit B and Original Contract to Tekmate

SUMMARY STATEMENT:

The City of Wasilla is coming to the end of the two-year contract with Tekmate for
providing Information Technology Support Services to the City of Wasilla. The City of

Wasilla’s staff has been very pleased with the support that Tekmate has given the City
in the past two years.

Based on adding the Dispatch Center and the MUSC complex, administration has
decided that the City of Wasilla needs to go to 40 hours of onsite support plus 24/7
call-out support for the Dispatch Center. Additionally, Administration is also projecting
that the City will require approximately 400 hours or technical project hours for
implementing a Point of Sales system at the MUSC complex, a new server system for
the Dispatch Center, implementing a change over to new window operating system for

City of Wasilla AM No. 04-24
Page 1 of 2




CONTRACT FOR INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT SERVICES

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into as of this 15th day of April, 2002, by and between
TekMate, Inc., (“TekMate”), an Alaska corporation, and the City of Wasilla, Alaska, (“Client”), an
Alaska municipality.

WHEREAS Client desires to secure and obtain certain computer network and PC support
and maintenance services from TekMate and TekMate desires to provide and furnish Client with
such services, each upon the terms and conditions as set forth herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the respective agreements of the parties hereto,
the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, TekMate and Client agree as follows:

1. Services. Throughout the term of this agreement, TekMate agrees to provide to Client
the computer technical services as follows. Services will be provided in conformity with the terms
of TekMate’s Proposal to Client dated 03/22/2002 (the “Proposal”).

(a) to maintain and support the Client’s computer network(s) and systems and information
technology equipment pursuant to the direction of the Client;

(b) to direct, supervise and effect any major modifications, developments, conversions or
operations of and to any of Client's computer network(s) and systems and information technology
equipment as the Client may request and authorize;

(c) to direct, supervise and furnish and/or arrange for certain technical training of Client’s
personnel and representatives on topics relating to the maintenance and use of Client's computer
network(s) and systems and information technology equipment as the Client may request and
authorize;

(d) to communicate regularly with and report periodically to Client on matters that relate to
or involve the Client's computer network(s) and systems and information technology equipment,
including those services provided pursuant to this agreement;

(e) to provide and perform such other and further computer and system maintenance and
support services (consistent with the general description of services set out hereinabove) as may
be directed by Client from time to time after the commencement of this agreement.

2. Term and Effectiveness. TekMate agrees to provide Client with those services set out
herein, and this agreement shall be considered effective, for a term of two (2) years commencing
on April 15, 2002, and ending on April 14, 2004, unless this agreement is otherwise terminated or
extended as provided herein. '

(a) This agreement may be terminated by either TekMate or Client, subject to thirty (30)
days prior written notice to the other party, upon said other party's breach of this agreement.

(b) This agreement may be extended for three (3) additional one (1) year terms, starting
on the ending date of that term immediately preceding, upon the prior written agreement of both
TekMate and Client. Client shall provide TekMate thirty (30) days prior written notice if it intends to
pursue any such extension(s).

3. Provision of Services. Pursuant to and throughout the term of this agreement, TekMate
shall retain and utilize the service of employees and/or independent contractors (individuals and/or
business entities) who shall have primary responsibility for directing TekMate's activities relating to
same. Any and all such individuals or entities shall be referred to, for purposes of this agreement,
as TekMate’s Representatives. All services under this agreement shall be provided either by the
TekMate Representatives whose qualifications were stated in the Proposal, or by other TekMate
Representatives whose qualifications are subject to the reasonable approval of the Client.

Contract for information Technology Support Services Page 1 of 3



(a) TekMate wili  ovide the Client with eighty (80) hours of rc ularly scheduled technical
support services each month. A TekMate Representative will furnish “on-site” support (at Client’s
facilities) two (2) eight-hour days each week and an additional two (2) eight-hour days each month
(at Client’s library) on a mutually agreed schedule. TekMate will use its best efforts to provide the
Client with at least 24 hours prior notice of any modification to the schedule. Additionally, TekMate
will provide the Client with call-out support services (outside of those regularly scheduled technical
services) in response to any emergency and non-emergency requests received from the Client. In
such cases, a TekMate Representative will use its best efforts to respond within ninety minutes for
emergency requests and within four hours in non-emergency situations. TekMate will also provide
services beyond such regularly scheduled (and separate from call-out) technical support services,
to the extent requested by and upon the instructions of Client, including technical project services,
training and remote support, to be furnished on a mutually agreed schedule.

(b) All TekMate Representatives providing service under this agreement, except for those
furnishing technical training identified in paragraph 1(c) above, shall be qualified as follows: MCSE
(Microsoft Certified Systems Engineer); A+; and at least one (1) year of experience in computer or
information systems service or support as a MCSE.

(c) Services provided by TekMate under this agreement shall be on and relate to systems
and that network infrastructure particularly described in Exhibit A hereto. If the Client acquires
systems or network infrastructure whose maintenance and support requires substantially different
qualifications or a substantial increase in monthly hours of service, TekMate shall so notify the
Client in writing, with an estimate of the additional cost to TekMate of providing maintenance and
support for the changed systems or network infrastructure, or a statement that TekMate does not
have the resources required to provide such maintenance and support. If TekMate does not have
the resources required to provide such maintenance and support, or if the parties cannot agree on
additional compensation to TekMate for the increased cost of providing such maintenance and
support, TekMate may opt, at its sole discretion and upon giving the Client sixty (60) days prior
written notice, to terminate the agreement.

(d) Client agrees to furnish TekMate and its Representatives with the access, information,
resources and cooperation necessary to allow them to provide all the services identified under this
agreement, including a right to have unrestricted access to and use Client’'s computers, networks,
systems and information technology equipment. All information and data contained in Client’s files
shall be and remain Client’s property and shall not be used, divulged, or disseminated by TekMate
except as is necessary to the provision of service under this agreement. Client otherwise remains
wholly responsible for the back-up, retention and security of all its information, data and programs.

(e) TekMate's Representatives shall be and remain throughout the term of this agreement
employees or independent contractors of TekMate or its subcontractors and, in connection with all
activities undertaken and services provided pursuant to this agreement, the Representatives shall
be and remain throughout subject to the exclusive authority, direction and control of TekMate. All
TekMate Representatives shall be provided with authority sufficient to exercise all the duties and
responsibilities of TekMate under this agreement and Client consents to a grant of such authority
thereto. TekMate retains complete discretion regarding the appointment and assignment of those
Representatives providing services under this agreement, both as to their identity and number.

4. Price. Client shall pay TekMate for services provided under this agreement according
to an hourly rate schedule that is attached hereto as Exhibit B. TekMate will invoice Client monthly
and Client shall pay all such invoices in full within ten (10) days from receipt. Amounts outstanding
for more than thirty (30) days from invoice will be charged interest at the lesser of 18% per annum
or the highest allowable rate. If TekMate is required to pursue collection upon non-payment of any
amounts owing under this agreement, it shall be entitled to recover all its collection costs and full
attorneys fees incurred in connection therewith. If this agreement terminates early for any reason,
TekMate shall, within ten (10) days of the date of termination, send Client its final invoice for all of
the services provided prior to termination and Client shall pay same within ten (10) days of receipt.

5. Indemnity and Limitation of Liability. TekMate and Client agree to hold harmiless and
indemnity the other of and from and for any and all claims, actions, damages, liabilities, costs and
expenses, including attorneys fees and costs, associated with any injuries to persons or damages
to property arising from any act or omission of the indemnitor under this agreement. Client further

Contract for Information Technology Support Services Page 2 of 3



agrees that TekMate’s I ity to it for any damages arising out of the .rovision of services under
this agreement shall be limited to the amount paid by Client to TekMate for such services.

6. Notices. All notices or other communications given or made pursuant hereto shall be in
writing and shall be deemed to have been duly given or made as of the date delivered or mailed or
transmitted, and shall be effective upon receipt, if delivered personally or mailed by registered or
certified mail (postage prepaid, return receipt requested) to the parties at the following addresses
(or at such other addresses specified by like changes of address):

TekMate: Shawn Fuller, President
TekMate, Inc.
1301 W. Parks Highway, Suite 2
Wasilla, Alaska 99654

Client: City of Wasilla
290 E. Herning Av.
Wasilla, Alaska 99654

7. Arbitration. The parties consent to the resolution by exclusive and binding arbitration of
any and all claims or controversies arising out of or relating to this agreement, except as provided
in paragraph 4 above. Such arbitration shall be before one arbitrator and conducted in accordance
with the limited service rules of the American Arbitration Association, with each party bearing its
own costs and legal fees and sharing equally in all of the fees and expenses of the arbitrator. The
decision of the arbitrator shall be final and binding.

8. Assignment. This agreement may be assigned by TekMate only with the prior written
consent of the Client, which the Client may grant or withhold at its sole discretion. Subject to the
preceding sentence, this agreement shall be binding on the parties hereto and their successor
and assigns.

9. Construction. This agreement shall be governed by and construed and enforced in
accordance with Alaska law. Each of the parties acknowledges that it has been represented by
counsel during and in the negotiation, preparation and execution of this agreement and, therefore,
each agrees that this agreement shall not be subject to any presumption or rules of construction
working against the drafter thereof. This agreement represents the full and complete expression
of the parties’ agreement and it supersedes any and all prior agreements, written or oral. No other
or additional terms or conditions not made a part hereof shall be read into this agreement or be
enforced against the parties in connection herewith. Should any provisions of this agreement be
held to be violative of Alaska or federal law, such provision(s) are to be stricken but the remainder
of this agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

TekMate, Inc.

Dated: 5! 'j Z 2002 By: qen. ﬁ/
Shawn Fulleﬁ President
City ofWasnla Alaska KQ

L‘gf./é
Dated: 5 l q [Qa By:
Scxfg\n PadrnV

its: _ Moy
[4

Contract for Information Technology Support Services Page 3 of 3



EXHIBIT A
to

CONTRACT FOR INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT SERVICES

One (1) Microsoft Exchange Server

One (1) Microsoft SQL Server

Two (2) AS/400 (running financial software) — one current, second to be acquired in CY2003
Two (2) Microsoft NT 4.0 File and Print Servers

One (1) Microsoft Windows 2000 Terminal Server (for remote access)

One (1) Watchguard Firebox |l

Hewlett-Packard Procurve Fiber Switches (with fiber background) and Spectrum Wireless
Router

Internet Service: GCI DSL
Operating Systems/Software: Microsoft Windows 2000, Windows 95/98, NT, Office 97 & 2000
Desktop Computers: approximately 60 (Dell, HP, Micron)

Laptop Computers: approximately 15



EXHIBIT B

to

CONTRACT FOR INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT SERVICES

$55/hour
$75/hour
$100/hour
$125/hour
$75/hour
$100/day

$75/hour

Regularly Scheduled Technical Support (non AS/400)

Regularly Scheduled Technical Support (AS/400)

Call-Out Support and Technical Projects (non AS/400)

Call-Out Support and Technical Projects (AS/400)

Training (on-site) — price does not include materials

Training (off-site) — “per student” rate, price does not include materials

Remote Diagnostic Support



SIRCT AMENDMENT TO
CONTRACT FOR [NFORMATION TECHROLOGY
THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR INFORMATION TECHWOLDG

hetween TekMeate, Inc. ("TekMate™), an Alaska corporation, and the
FClent), an Alasks municipal corporation.

SUFPORT SERVICES (“Amendment™ ig entered into a2z of the 15th d
&

AT
ey of April 2004, by anc
Aty of Wesilla, Alasks

entered intc 2 Contract for Information Technol
092 /“f“ﬂn?r:ﬂf”‘) unn‘ or =

on April 14, 2004, and the pa;
o the mudmcatlam ot the origi

WHEREAS, pursuant to \/a-’as
Jm o. V\'an {a naQ det&n’nined it

W
® |
r':
m
h
—
(8]
C"
o

o
-
o
[
[0}
Q.
5 4
a:
@
—
=
mn
>
3
( ‘D
D.
£7>

8

O

:3

[

(8]

=

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the respective agreement
the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, TekMate and Cli

The first paragraph of Section 1, Services, of the Contract is amended to read as follows:

1. Services. Throughout the term of this agreement, TeklMate agrees to provide to Client
computer techmoal services as foliows, and in conformity with the terms of TekMate's Proposal to
Client dated March 22, 2002 (the “Proposal”). In addition to Client's computer network{(s) and
systemns and information technology equipment for which TekMate initially provided computer
technical services under this agreement, TekMate will provide the same computer technical
services for Client's Police Department Dispatch Center (which requires 24-hour support) and
Multiuse Sports Complex, pursuant to the direction of the Client.

Section 2, Term and Eftectiveness, is amended to read as follows:

2. Term and Effectiveness. TekMate agrees to provide Client with those services set out
herein, and this agreement shall be considered effective, for a term of seven (7) years
commencing on April 15, 2002, and ending on April 14, 2009, unless otherwise terminated as
provided herein. This agreement may be terminated by either TekMate or Client, subject to thirty
(30) days prior written notice to the other party, upon said other party’s breach of this agreement.

Paragraph (a) under Section 3, Provision of Services, is amended to read as follows:

(a) TekMate will provide the Client with forty (40) hours of regularly scheduled technical
support services each week. A TekMate Representative will furnish “on-site” support (at Client's
facilities) five (5) eight-hour days each week on a mutually agreed schedule. TekMate will use its
best efforts to provide the Client with at least 24 hours prior notice of any modification 1o the
schedule. Additionally, TekMate will provide the Client with call-out support services (outside of
those regularly scheduled technical services) in response to any emergency and non-emergancy
requests received from the Client. In such cases, a TekMate Rapresentative will use its best
efforts to respond within ninety minutes for emergency requests and within four hours in non-
emergency situations. TekMate will also provide services beyond such regularly scheduled (and
separate from call-out) technical support services, to the extent requested by and upon the
instructions of Client, including technical project services, training and remote support, 1o be
furnished on a mutually agreed schedule.

First Amendment to Contract for Information T+ -~ ~lnny Support Services Pa



Fmy

natwork
fultinse
infrastructur
been Q[xr-rn‘
paragraph ¢

. thet Client
T-’—LM»M- underst

GiTK

infra:truhu € f

-

network
-

e

‘.‘l o

Q @ ¢

o

il
[}
()
I
o !
.
=
=
—
ju

he changsed syst
the r&S0OUrcses

%)

TzkMsate do
partizs cann
such mainienznc

[0

5 9 ]

& On ddmunﬂi comp°
d skiate m

S ‘cmm

w LT

3

rwritien m:a:n

tull force an:
modified by i

rat

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties
forth abovs.

First Amendment to Contract for Information T

will acgu iire

Provigion of €

Ser jces provided by TeklMete under this a
ork infrasiructure particularly oeqcrlb

artment Di spar
of the dats of th'rs Am
rial compansation
epAr‘mum Dispatch Center and Multiuss Spo
infrastructure whose mazintenance
> auhetantiz! inpragse
r:tmc‘ with an estimate of the addition
ems or network
requ;red {o provide swh mdmt nanu

rein, all tarm

iy :ncf c

T:: tits :Q‘— d scretion g

(_7_ f.Q
o o
=0T
N
| Elien
o
=
Lo

m

=
m

o

m
5

O
0
— T
B
-
i
3

< C

JANIN V]

[A%]
ot
—
o

[

rstems and netwark
Complex have not
he remzinder of this
ms and nstwork
s Complex. If the
support requires

g certf‘«‘"‘v Tekkiziz
al cost to TekiMate of providing
Cinfrastructure, or a statement that
support, I
O!‘L or if the
o prov:cn als}

15 the Client

"o

m
o

[

R
5
S

Lh

RN

i monthly hours

U) ﬂ)

and
sd co
oon gh

g for zhe increa

:nd
“pp
sto
vin

o
>
l

2
g agreement,

. Contract remain in
om'if ng and conditions. &

3

Se

>

as of the date first

Teklztg, jrit.

B;(%W %“ ‘%Aw?/

/ Shawn Filler, President’

City of Wasille, Alaska

By: |l V1 UL
Dianne M. Keller, Mayor

~logy Support Services Page 2of 2



EXHIBIT B
to

CONTRACT FOR INFORMATICON TECHNOLOGY SUPFORT SERVICES

$50/hour Regularly Scheduled Technical Support and Technical Projects (non AS/400)
$75/hour Regularly Scheduled Technical Support (AS/400)
$7 5/hour Call-Out Support (non AS/400)

$125/Mhour Call-Out Support and Technical Projects (AS/400)
$75/hour Training (on-site) — price does not include materials
$100/day Training (off-site) — “per student” rate, price does not include materials

$75/Mhour Remote Diagnostic Support



